
                                           

DECISION NOTICE
Notice is given that the following decision has been taken under the 

Provisions set out in the Council’s Constitution

Decision maker: Cabinet Member for Finance and Communities

Date: 31 July 2017

Decision in the 
matter of:

Allocation of Community Grants

Decision: That the community grants be awarded, declined or deferred as 
indicated in the list attached at the end of this decision notice.

Background: The Council recognises the valuable input that the Voluntary and 
Community Sector brings to the quality of life in the community. 
Grants are awarded to those organisations which meet the Council’s 
Residents First Outcomes. 

Cabinet has approved and Cheshire East Council has put in place a 
Policy for the Allocation of Grants to Voluntary and Community 
Organisations 2017/18.  This Policy deals with the allocation of 
community grants which are awarded to defined Organisations 
following an application process and against set criteria.  There are 
conditions requiring that Organisations report back to the Council 
upon expenditure of the grant and to enable further appropriate 
conditions to be imposed.  

The grants considered had been submitted in the second round of 
grants for 2017/18.  All of the proposed grants can be funded from 
within existing budgets approved as part of the Council’s Budget for 
2017/18.

Background 
Documents:

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer



Approved:

Signed………………………………………………………………….
Councillor Paul Bates, Cabinet Member for Finance and Communities

Date: 31 July 2017

Advising 
Officer:

Signed…………………………………………………………………….
Tina Jones, Community Resilience Manager 

Events
Friends of St Barnabas Declined
Moor Art Knutsford Awarded £840
Nantwich Choral Society Declined
Polish Domestic Violence Helpline Awarded £400
Rotary Club of Bentley Declined
Royal British Legion (Poppy Appeal) Wilmslow Awarded £1,000

Activities
Cheshire Neighbours Credit Union Deferred
Cheshire Streetwise CIC Deferred
Church Minshull Sports and Social Club Awarded £750
Congleton Musical Theatre Awarded £500
Connected Youth CIC Declined
Crewe Alexandra Ladies FC Declined
Crewe Parkrun Deferred
HANFA Declined
Holmes Chapel and District Community Partnership Deferred
LATH – Looking After The Homeless Awarded £1,000
Macclesfield Eye Society Declined
Sandbach United U11 Girls Eagles Football Team Declined
Therapy Animals CIC Declined
Triton Hockey Club Awarded £500
Wilmslow Parish Food Friend Declined
Worleston and District Village Hall Association Awarded £472
Wrenbury and District Model Railway Club Awarded £350

Facilities 
3rd Crewe Brownies and Rainbows Declined
35th South West Cheshire Scout Group (Wistaston) Declined
Alderley Edge Methodist Church Declined
Broad Lane Coffee Club Awarded £2,000
Cheshire East ABC Awarded £5,000
Dean Row Village Hall Awarded £5,000
Enterprise and Education Alliance Ltd Awarded £1,000
Friends of Stanley Hall Park Awarded £5,000
Heal Equine Declined
Langley Cricket Club Awarded £5,000
LHA Trading as Chuff Chuff Declined
Middlewich Vision Awarded £4,000



Mottram St Andrew Primary Academy Declined
Nantwich Players Awarded £5,000
Odd Rode Parish Council Declined
South Cheshire Amateur Boxing Club Declined
St James’ Church, Congleton Awarded £2,000
Wilmslow Bowling Club Awarded £5,000


